primary statements and associated disclosure notes as this will allow a ‘like-for-like’ comparison between
financial years. If the 2023/24 restatement was not carried out, materially, the accounts would be showing
an incorrect position for 2024/25 as the underlying way that the adjustments are being processed would
be different for each year.

The first table below shows the cumulative balances for the Collaboration Fair Share Reserve as
previously reported, whilst the second table shows the restated reserve balances using the correct
accounting treatment for collaborative fair share adjustments.

The opening balance in the Collaboration Fair Share Reserve in 2024/25 has been adjusted to £372k as
shown in the table above (please refer to Group Statement - Prior Period Adjustment Note 2 and
Unusable Reserves Note 23 for further details)

The impact of the above adjustments on the Chief Constable’s primary statements for 2023/24 is as
follows:

Chief Constable of Dyfed-Powys Police Statement of Accounts 2024/25

34

Comprehensive Income & Expenditure
Statement

Chief Constable

2023/24
(as previously

stated)
2023/24

(restated) Correction

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Police Officer Pay and Pensions  77,301 77,865 564

Police Officer Overtime 3,253 3,253 0

Police Staff Pay and Pensions  38,216 39,470 1,254

Police Staff Overtime 209 209 0

Other Employee-Related Costs 2,693 2,867 174

Premises Costs 5,454 5,451 (3)

Transport Costs 2,402 2,547 145

Supplies and Services 12,684 13,259 575

Agency and Contracted Services 6,434 5,035 (1,399)

Capital Financing Costs  4,558 4,557 (1)

Net Cost of Services 153,204 154,513 1,309

Balance Sheet

Chief Constable

2023/24
(as previously

stated)
2023/24

(restated) Correction

  £'000 £'000 £'000

Short-term creditors (17,047) (17,044) 3

Long-term creditors 0 (372) (372)

Intra-group transfer 17,047 17,416 369

Police Pension Fund

Previously, the Police Pension Fund Net Assets Statement was only reflecting debtors or creditors relating to

payments due to retiring officers.  It did not reflect other debtors or creditors such as the grant owed from the

Home Office, transfer values due, or the net balance owed to the Police Fund.

This has resulted in a requirement to restate the 2023/24 figures as follows:

  2023/24 (as
previously

stated) Net Assets Statement
2023/24

(restated)

 £’000  £'000

255 Debtor – Net balance owed from the Police Fund 0

0 Debtor – Grant owed from the Home Office 5,270